

























































































vagrp_mgn_t‘gf_uttgz_ﬁra_dgsh

e-Stamp
Certificate No. - IN-UP46465766238709V
Certificate Issued Date . 27-Feb-2023 05:19 PMm
Account Reference : NEWIMPACC (Svy/ up14007704/ NOIDA/ UP-GBN
Liniatie Doe. Reference 3 SUBIN-UF‘UP1400770486908144489962V
Purchased by . NGEL
Description of Document . Article 5 Agreement or Memorandum of an agreement
Property Description : Not Applicable
Consideration Price (Rs.)
First Party : NGEL
Second Party . OTHERS
Stamp Duty Paid By . NGEL
Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.) ;100

(One Hundred only)

Please write or type below this fine  «oeoovereen. e

This =shanmp babey —rmA an In'\'f'?ui ek ot BTy amend ment -

/ /MOHIT BHARGAVA
PR IS/ Chief Executive Officer

WE‘?!#?# M7 Forf feifmes
NTPC Green'Energy Limited




AMENDMENT TO BUSINESS TRANSFER AGREEMENT DATED JULY 8, 2022
| BETWEEN
NTPC LIMITED
AND
NTPC GREEN ENERGY LIMITED

dated as of February 28, 2023

Page 1 of 16



This Deed of Amendment to the Business Transfer Agreement (“Amendment”), is made on
this 28 day of F ebruary, 2023 between:

(1) NTPC Limited (CIN: L40101DL1975G01007966), a government company within the

meaning of Section 2(45) of the Companies Act, 2013 and having its registered office at
NTPC Bhawan, Scope Complex 7, Institutional Area, Lodhi Road, New Delhj — | 10003,

(2) NTPC Green Energy Limited (CIN: U40100DL2022G0!396282), a government

(Buyer and Seller shall hereinafier be collectively referred to as “Parties” and individually as
a “Party”.)

WHEREAS, NTPC and Buyer have entered into a Business Transfer Agreement dated J uly 8,
2022, (“BTA”) for transfer of certain Renewable Energy Assets from NTPC to the Buyer under
the scheme of National Monetisation Pipeline for monetisation of the said assets. The Parties
based on the subsequent discussions and developments have mutually agreed to amend certain
Clauses(7.1.2 &7.1 .3) ofthe BTA as well as the Schedule 1 ,Schedule 2, Schedule 4, Schedule
5 and Schedule 6 of the BTA.

NOW THEREF ORE, the Parties hereby amend the BTA as below:

. Clause 7.1.2 of the BTA shall be replaced with the following:

The Revised Opening Balance Sheet of the Renewable Energy Assets should be
prepared on the basis of principles adopted Jor preparation of Opening Balance Sheet
as on March 31, 2022 and given in Schedule 3 herein and considering prevalent
accounting policies read with applicable Indian accounting standards, as on the
closing date,

2. Clause 7.1.3 of the BTA shall be replaced with the following;

Page 2 of 16

¥ P



Accounting Firm means the accounting firm appointed to prepare the revised
opening balance sheet of the Renewable Energy Assets.

The definition of the term ‘Revised Opening Balance Sheet’ under Clause 1 of Schedule
1 shall be replaced with the following:

Revised Opening means the Opening Balance Sheet of the Renewable Energy
Balance Sheet Assets as on the Closing Date, as certified by the independent
firm/firms of chartered accountants.

Schedule 2, Schedule 4 and Schedule 6 of BTA shall be substituted and replaced with
the Schedule 2, Schedule 4 and Schedule 6, as annexed to this Amendment.

Schedule 5 of the BTA shall be replaced with the populated Schedule 5, as annexed
herewith.

The BTA dt.08.07.2022 shall stand amended as specified above and this Deed of
Amendment shall form an integral part of the aforesaid Business Transfer Agreement..

All other terms and conditions of BTA July 8, 2022, shall remain unaltered, valid and
binding on the Parties herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to the Business
Transfer Agreement to be duly executed through their duly authorized representatives on
the date and year written above, at New Delhi

For and on behalf of NTPC | For and on behalf on NTPC Green Energy

Limited Limited
//%j:&//
#rTa/MOHIT BHARGAVA

Name: Mohit Bh%ﬁﬁm MBI/ Chiel Executive Officer
S W Forf e
Designation: CEQ/ REKi/een Energy Limited

Page 3 of 16



10

2.

3

SCHEDULE 2

List of Contracts/documents

Rojmal Project

(i)

(ii)

Contract Agreement with NTPC Limited and Inox Wind Limited dated December
12, 2016.

Power Purchase Agreement with NTPC and Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited
dated December 3, 2016.

Mandsaur Project

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)
(vi)

Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Vikram Solar
Private Limited dated April 20, 2016.

Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Tata Power Solar
Systems Limited dated April 20, 2016.

Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Bharat Heavy
Electricals Limited dated April 19, 2016.

Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Lanco Solar
Energy Private Limited April 11, 2016.

Land Allocation Order dated January 27, 2016.

Power Purchase Agreement between NTPC Limited and Madhya Pradesh Power
Management Company Limited dated March 30, 2016.

Bhadla Project

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Jackson
Engineers Limited dated April 19, 2016.

Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Vikram Solar
Private Limited dated April 20, 2016.

Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Tata Power Solar
Systems Limited dated April 20, 2016.

Sub Lease Agreement between Rajasthan Solar Park Development Company
Limited, Jaipur and NTPC Limited dated February 10, 2017.

Power Purchase Agreement between NTPC Limited and Jaipur Vidyut Vitran
Nigam Limited and Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited and Jodhpur Vidyut
Vitran Nigam Limited dated March 31, 2016.

Connectivity Report for Block - P-4 dated February 8, 2017, March 9, 2017 and
March 22, 2017.

N/ Page 4 of 16



4. Anantpur Project

3.

6.

(i)

(if)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

Contract Agreement between NTPC Limited and Tata Power Solar Systems
Limited dated May 20, 2015.

Contract Agreement between NTPC Limited and Lanco Solar Energy Private
Limited dated May 14, 2015.

Contract Agreement between NTPC Limited and Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited
dated May 20, 2015.

Second Contract Agreement between NTPC Limited and Sterling and Wilson
Private Limited dated May 25, 2015.

Implementation and Support Agreement between Andhra Pradesh Solar Power
Corporation Private Limited and NTPC Limited dated December 16, 2016.

Land Lease Agreement between Andhra Pradesh Solar Power Corporation Private
Limited and NTPC Limited December 16, 2016

Power Purchase Agreement between NTPC Limited and Andhra Pradesh Eastern
Power Distribution Company Limited dated April 24, 2015.

Power Purchase Agreement between NTPC Limited and Andhra Pradesh Southern
Power Distribution Company Limited dated April 24, 2015

Amended Power Purchase Agreement between NTPC Limited and Andhra Pradesh
Eastern Power Distribution Company Limited dated August 29, 2016

Amended Power Purchase Agreement between NTPC Limited and Andhra Pradesh
Southern Power Distribution Company Limited dated August 29, 2016

Rajgarh Project

(i)

Power Purchase Agreement between NTPC Limited and MP Power Trading
Company Limited dated December 28, 2011.

Bilhaur - I Project

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

Connection Agreement between Uttar Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation
Limited and NTPC Limited dated May 17, 2019.

Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Vikram Solar
Limited dated January 18, 2019.

Power Purchase Agreement between NTPC Limited and Uttar Pradesh Power
Corporation Limited, Lucknow dated December 21, 2018.

Amended Power Purchase Agreement between NTPC Limited and Uttar Pradesh
Power Corporation Limited, Lucknow dated February 11, 2019.

Letter dated December 12, 2018 for land use change intimation.

- /
Y.



7. Bilhaur - II Project

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

Connection Agreement between NTPC Limited and Uttar Pradesh Power
Transmission Corporation Limited dated June 28, 2019.

Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Vikram Solar
Limited dated April 4, 2019.

Power Purchase Agreement between NTPC Limited and Uttar Pradesh Power.
Corporation Limited, Lucknow dated February 11, 2019.

8. Jetsar Project

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(V)

Connection Agreement between Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited
and NTPC Limited dated May 26, 2021.

Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Tata Power Solar
Systems Limited dated December 17, 2019.

Lease Agreement between National Seed Corporation Limited on behalf of
Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Government of India (Department of
Agriculture Co-Operation and Farmers Welfare) dated March 2, 2021.

Power Purchase Agreement between NTPC Limited and Solar Energy Corporation
of India Limited dated October 25, 2019.

Letter dated September 8, 2021 issued by National Seeds Corporation Limited for
handing over land of CSF, Jetsar to NTPC for establishment of 160 MW Solar
Power Project.

9. Shimbhoo Ka Burj-1

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)
(v)

Transmission Agreement for Connectivity between Power Grid Corporation of
India Limited and NTPC Limited dated June 19, 2020.

Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Tata Power Solar
Systems Limited dated January 22, 2020.

Power Usage Agreement between NTPC Limited and Southern Power Distribution
Company of Telangana Limited and Northern Power Distribution Company of
Telangana Limited dated December 30, 2019.

Affidavit by Tata Power for Transfer of Land

Supplementary Power Usage Agreement (Amendment No. 1) between NTPC
Limited and Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited and
Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited dated December 30,
2020.

10. Shimbhoo Ka Burj-2

(i)

Transmission Agreement for Connectivity between Power Grid Corporation of
India Limited and NTPC Limited dated June 19, 2020.

Page 6 of 16

i Y



(ii)

(iif)

(iv)

Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Tata Power Solar
Systems Limited dated April 23, 2020.

Power Usage Agreement between NTPC Limited and Southern Power Distribution
Company of Telangana Limited and Northern Power Distribution Company of
Telangana Limited dated March 13, 2020.

Supplementary Power Usage Agreement (Amendment No. 1) between NTPC
Limited and Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited and
Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited dated December 30,
2020.

11. Devikot — 1

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

Transmission Agreement for connectivity between Power Grid Corporation of
India Limited and NTPC Limited dated February 26, 2020.

Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Hild Energy
Private Limited dated January 23, 2020.

Sale Deed between NTPC Limited and Hild Energy Private Limited dated March
15, 2021.

Lease Deed between NTPC Limited and The Governor of the State of Rajasthan
dated February 22, 2021.

Power Usage Agreement between NTPC Limited and Southern Power Distribution
Company of Telangana Limited and Northern Power Distribution Company of
Telangana Limited dated December 30, 2019.

Supplementary Power Usage Agreement (Amendment No. 1) between NTPC
Limited and Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited and
Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited dated December 30,
2020.

12. Devikot — 2

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

Transmission Agreement for Connectivity between Power Grid Corporation of
India Limited and NTPC Limited dated July 10, 2020.

Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Hild Energy
Private Limited dated April 21, 2020.

Lease Deed Between NTPC Limited and The Governor of the State of Rajasthan
dated February 22, 2021.

Power Usage Agreement between NTPC Limited and Southern Power Distribution
Company of Telangana Limited and Northern Power Distribution Company of
Telangana Limited dated March 13, 2020.

Supplementary Power Usage Agreement (Amendment No. 1) between NTPC
Limited and Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited Southern
Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited dated December 30, 2020.

Page 7 of 16

b P



13. Fatehgarh Project

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(V)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Adani Infra
(India) Limited dated April 16, 2020.

Contract Agreement (Second Contract) between NTPC Limited and Adani Infra
India Limited dated April 16, 2020.

Contract Agreement (Third Contract) between NTPC Limited and Adani Infra
India Limited dated April 16, 2020.

Contract Agreement (Fourth Contract) between NTPC Limited and Adani Infra
India Limited dated April 16, 2020.

Sub Lease Agreement between Adani Renewable Energy Park Rajasthan Limited
and NTPC Limited dated July 16, 2020.

Power Usage Agreement between NTPC Limited and Southern Power Distribution
Company of Telangana Limited and Northern Power Distribution Company of
Telangana Limited dated March 13, 2020.

Supplementary Power Usage Agreement between NTPC Limited and Southern
Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited and Northern Power
Distribution Company of Telangana Limited dated December 30, 2020.

No Objection Certificate (NOC) dated September 17, 2020 for Long Term Access
(LTA) from TSTRANSCO transmission of 296 MW from PGCIL network at
Telangana State Periphery to TSDISCOMS through TSTRANSCO network

14. Ettayapuram Project

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(V)

(Vi)

(vii)

Transmission Agreement for Connectivity between Power Grid Corporation of
India Limited and NTPC Limited dated July 10, 2020.

Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Larsen & Toubro
Limited dated April 15, 2020.

Contract Agreement (Second Contract) between NTPC Limited and Larsen &
Toubro Limited dated April 15, 2020.

Contract Agreement (Third Contract) between NTPC Limited and Larsen &
Toubro Limited dated April 15, 2020.

Contract Agreement (Fourth Contract) between NTPC Limited and Larsen &
Toubro Limited dated April 15, 2020.

Power Usage Agreement between NTPC Limited and Southern Power Distribution
Company of Telangana Limited and Northern Power Distribution Company of
Telangana Limited dated November 26, 2020.

Supplementary Power Usage Agreement (Amendment No. 1) between NTPC
Limited and Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited and
Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited dated December 30,

Page 8 of 16

2020.
e Y,



15. Nokhra Project

()  Transmission Agreement for Connectivity between Power Grid Corporation of
India Limited and NTPC Limited dated July 10, 2020.

(i) Contract Agreement (First Contract) between NTPC Limited and Vikram Solar
Limited dated April 11, 2020.

(iii) Power Usage Agreement between NTPC Limited and Southern Power Distribution
Company of Telangana Limited and Northern Power Distribution Company of
Telangana Limited dated March 13, 2020.

(iv) Supplementary Power Usage Agreement (Amendment No. 1) between NTPC
Limited and Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited and
Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited dated December 30,

2020.

w*/ /?// Page 9 of 16



1.

SCHEDULE -4

List of Prior Approvals & Intimations

List of Approvals under Projects

Project Name

Approval Required

Rojmal

0]
(ii)
(iii)

Approval from Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited for transfer
of Power Purchase Agreement.

Approval from Government of Gujarat for transfer/assignment
of sub-lease of land from NTPC to Buyer.

Intimation to Gujarat State Transmission Utility regarding
proposed transfer of Rojmal Project.

Mandsaur

(i)

(ii)

(iif)

Approval from New and Renewable Energy Department,
Government of Madhya Pradesh for transfer of Power Purchase
Agreement.

Approval from New and Renewable Energy Department,
Government of Madhya Pradesh, for transfer of name from
NTPC to Buyer in view that the Project land has been provided
on a right to use basis.

Intimation to Madhya Pradesh State Transmission Utility
regarding proposed transfer of Mandsaur Project.

Bhadla

(i)
(i)

(iii)

Approval from Rajasthan Urja Vikas Nigam Ltd for transfer of
Power Purchase Agreement.

Approval from Rajasthan Solar Park Development Company
Limited for transfer/assignment/novation of the sub-lease deed
in relation to the Project lands.

Intimation to Rajasthan State Transmission Utility regarding
proposed transfer of Bhadla Project.

Anantpur

)
(ii)

(iii)

Approval from Andhra Pradesh Southern Power Distribution
Company Limited for transfer of Power Purchase agreement.
Approval from Andhra Pradesh Solar Power Corporation Power
Ltd for assignment/ novation of Implementation and Support
Agreement dated December 16, 2016.

Approval from Andhra Pradesh Solar Power Corporation
Private Limited for transfer/assignment/novation of the lease
deed in relation to the Project lands.

Rajgarh

0]
(i)

(iii)

Approval from New and Renewable Energy Department, Govt
of MP for transfer of Power Purchase Agreement.

Approval from New and Renewable Energy Department,
Government of Madhya Pradesh, for transfer of name from
NTPC to Buyer in view that the Project land has been provided
on a right to use basis.

Intimation to Madhya Pradesh State Transmission Utility
regarding proposed transfer of Rajgarh Project.

Page 10 of 16

Y./




Project Name

Approval Required

Bilhaur-1

@
(ii)

Approval from U.P. Power Corporation Limited for transfer of
Power Purchase Agreement.

Intimation to U.P. Power Transmission Corporation Limited for
proposed transfer of Bilhaur-1 Project.

Bilhaur-2

@
(i)

Approval from U.P. Power Corporation Limited for transfer of
Power Purchase Agreement.

Intimation to U.P. Power Transmission Corporation Limited for
proposed transfer of Bilhaur-2 Project.

Jetsar

@
(i)

(111)
(iv)

Approval from SECI for transfer of the Power Purchase
Agreement.

Approval from National Seed Corporation of India for
transfer/assignment/novation of the lease deed in relation to
Project land.

Prior intimation to CEA for change of ownership of the Project.
Intimation to Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited
regarding proposed transfer of Jetsar Project.

Shimbhoo Ka
Burj-1

@

(i1)
(iii)

Approval from Southern Power Distribution Company of
Telangana Limited and Northern Power Distribution Company
of Telangana Limited for transfer of the Power Purchase
Agreement.

Prior intimation to CEA for change of ownership of the Project.
Intimation to Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
regarding proposed transfer of Shimbhoo Ka Burj-1 Project.

Shimbhoo Ka
Burj-2

)

(ii)
(111)

Approval from Southern Power Distribution Company of
Telangana Limited and Northern Power Distribution Company
of Telangana Limited for transfer of the Power Purchase
Agreement.

Prior intimation to CEA for change of ownership of the Project.
Intimation to Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
regarding proposed transfer of Shimbhoo Ka Burj-2 Project.

Devikot — 1

@

(i)

(iif)

Approval from Southern Power Distribution Company of
Telangana Limited and Northern Power Distribution Company
of Telangana Limited for transfer of the Power Purchase
Agreement.

Approval  from  Government of  Rajasthan  for
transfer/assignment/novation of lease deed in relation to the
Project land.

Intimation to Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
regarding proposed transfer of Devikot-1 Project.

Page 11 0f 16



Project Name

Approval Required

Devikot — 2

(1)

(i)

(iii)

Approval from Southern Power Distribution Company of
Telangana Limited and Northern Power Distribution Company
of Telangana Limited for transfer of the Power Purchase
Agreement.

Approval  from  Government of Rajasthan  for
transfer/assignment/novation of lease deed in relation to the
Project land.

Intimation to Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
regarding proposed transfer of Devikot - 2 Project.

Fatehgarh

(ii)

(iii)

Approval from Southern Power Distribution Company of
Telangana Limited and Northern Power Distribution Company
of Telangana Limited for transfer of Power Purchase
Agreement.

Approval from Adani Renewable Energy Park Rajasthan
Limited for transfer/assignment/novation of the lease deed for
the Project land.

Intimation to Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
regarding proposed transfer of Fatehgarh Project.

Ettayapuram

(i)

Approval from Southern Power Distribution Company of
Telangana Limited and Northern Power Distribution Company
of Telangana Limited for transfer of the Power Purchase
Agreement.

Intimation to Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
regarding proposed transfer of Ettayapuram Project.

Nokhra

@

(i)

Approval from Southern Power Distribution Company of
Telangana Limited and Northern Power Distribution Company
of Telangana Limited for transfer of the Power Purchase
Agreement.

Intimation to Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
regarding proposed transfer of Nokhra Project.

An intimation to be sent to JBIC Green (with reference to the loan agreement dated
October 28, 2020 for the transfer of the Renewable Energy Assets to the Buyer.

Approval from the competent authority shall be obtained by the Seller for making equity
investment beyond the threshold limit of INR 5,000 crores in one project as specified in
the Maharatna Guidelines.

Page 12 of 16



SCHEDULE 5

List of Purchase Orders

Limited

S. | NGEL Contracts Reference No./ | Date of
No. | Projects Purchase Order | Agreement
No.
1 Mandsaur Contract Agreement between NTPC | RE-CS-5714- April 20, 2016
Limited and Vikram Solar Private Limited | 004-9(R  )-FC-
COA-0013
Contract Agreement between NTPC | RE-CS-5714- April 20, 2016
Limited and Tata Power Solar Systems | 004-9(R  )-FC-
Limited COA-0017
Contract Agreement between NTPC RE-CS-5714- April 19, 2016
Limited and Bharat Heavy Electricals 004-9(R  )-FC-
Limited COA-0015
Contract Agreement between NTPC RE-CS-5714- April 11, 2016
Limited and Lanco Solar Energy Private | 004-9(R  )-FC-
Limited COA-0011
Comprehensive O&M of 5 blocks of 250 | PO- 4000286303- | August 23,
MWop for 3 years 130-1041 2022
2 Bhadla Contract Agreement between NTPC RE-CS-5716- April 19, 2016
Limited and Jackson Engineers Limited 004-9(R  )-FC-
COA-0007
Contract Agreement between NTPC RE-CS-5716- April 20, 2016
Limited and Vikram Solar Private 004-9(R  )-FC-
Limited COA-0005
Contract Agreement between NTPC RE-CS-5716- April 20, 2016
Limited and Tata Power Solar Systems 004-9(R  )-FC-
Limited COA-0009
Comprehensive O&M of 260 MWp for 3 | PO- 4000276693- | April 22, 2022
years 130-1041
3 Anantapur Contract Agreement between NTPC CS- 5711-004-9- | May 20, 2015
Limited and Tata Power Solar Systems FC-COA-6337

/4? _

Page 13 of 16




Contract Agreement between NTPC
Limited and Lanco Solar Energy Private
Limited

01/CS- 5711-004-
9-FC-COA-6339

May 14, 2015

Contract Agreement between NTPC 01/CS- 5711-004- | May 20, 2015
Limited and Bharat Heavy Electricals 9-FC-COA-6341

Limited

Second Contract Agreement between 01/CS- 5711-004- | May 25, 2015

NTPC Limited and Sterling and Wilson
Private Limited

9-FC-COA-6344

+ Rajgarh Contract Agreement between NTPC CS- 5707-004-9- | July 18, 2013
Limited and Tata Power Solar Systems FC-COA-5954
Limited
Comprehensive O&M of 50 MWp for 3 | PO- 4000282617- | June 30, 2022
years 130-1041
5 Bilhaur-] Contract Agreement between NTPC RE-CS-5731- January 18,
Limited and Vikram Solar Limited 004-9(R)-FC- 2019
COA-0046
6 Bilhaur-II Contract Agreement between NTPC RE-CS-5750- April 04, 2019
Limited and Vikram Solar Limited 004-9-FC-COA-
0052
7 Jetsar Contract Agreement between NTPC RE-CS-5754- December 17,
Limited and Tata Power Solar Systems 004-9(R)-FC- 2019
Limited COA-0076
8 Shimbhoo Contract Agreement between NTPC RE-CS-5755- January 22,
Ka Burj-1 Limited and Tata Power Solar Systems 004-9-FC-COA- | 2020
Limited 0081
9 Shimbhoo Contract Agreement between NTPC RE-CS-5759- April 23, 2020
Ka Burj-2 Limited and Tata Power Solar Systems 004-9-FC-COA-
Limited 0096
10 | Devikot-1 Contract Agreement between NTPC RE-CS-5755- January 23,
Limited and HILD Energy Private Ltd 004-9-FC-COA- | 2020
0084

W

/?/

Page 14 of 16




11 | Devikot-2 Contract Agreement between NTPC RE-CS-5759- April 21, 2020
Limited and HILD Energy Private Ltd 004-9-FC-COA-
0100
12 | Fatehgarh Contract Agreement between NTPC RE-CS-5759- April 16, 2020
Limited and Adani Infra (India) Limited | 004-9-FC-COA-
0104
13 | Ettayapuram | Contract Agreement between NTPC RE-CS-5759- April 15, 2020
Limited and Larsen & Toubro Limited 004-9-FC-COA-
0088
14 | Nokhra Contract Agreement between NTPC RE-CS-5759- April 11, 2020
Limited and Vikram Solar Limited 004-9-FC-COA-
0092
15 | Rojmal Contract Agreement between NTPC RE-CS-5906- December 12,
Limited and Inox Wind Limited 003-9-FC-COA- | 2016
0028

4

Page 15 of 16




SCHEDULE 6
Post-Closing Obligations

Execution of the conveyance deed for transfer of owned immovable properties of NTPC
comprised in the following Renewable Energy Assets in favour of the Buyer:

(1) Shimbhoo Ka Burj-1

(i1) Shimbhoo Ka Burj -2

(iii)  Ettayapuram

(iv)  Nokhra

v) Devikot-1 (to the extent of owned land)

Execution of the transfer deed/assignment agreement for transfer of lease/sub-lease of
leasehold immovable property in favour of the Buyer for Rojmal, Mandsaur, Bhadla,
Anantapur, Rajgarh, Jetsar, and Fatehagrh and Devikot 1& 2 (Only to the extent of leased
land in Devikot 1 & 2 Projects).

Execution of the assignment/novation agreements for transfer of power purchase
agreements (PPA)/power usage agreement (PUA) in favour of the Buyer for each
Renewable Energy Asset.

Approval from transmission and connectivity utilities and execution of relevant
assignment/novation agreement with the transmission and connectivity utilities, as may be
applicable.

Intimation (or approval) to third parties in relation to contracts related to Renewable
Energy Assets and execution of assignment/novation agreement with such third parties as
may be applicable.

Transfer of licenses and permissions in relation to Renewable Energy Assets from NTPC
to Buyer.

Transfer of the carbon credits accumulated against the operations of the transferred assets
and change in the registration of same from NTPC to Buyer, to the extent permissible.

Execution of agreements for giving Bilhaur 1& 2 land on long term lease or license basis
by NTPC to Buyer.

Page 16 of 16




INDIA NON JUDICIAL

‘ Government of Uttar Pradesh

e-Stamp
Certificate No. ; < IN-UP46202866411580V
Certificate Issued Date _ .  27-Feb-2023 03:20 PM i
Account Referer]'ce : NEWIMPACC (SV)/ up14007704/ NOIDA/ UP-GBN = ‘
Unigue Doc. Reference . SUBIN-UPUP1400770486389394662251V |
Purchased by . NGEL
Description of Document : Article 5 Agreement or Memorandum of an agreement _
Property Descridtion : . Not Applicable :
Consideration Price (Rs.) i
First Party | : NGEL
Second Party . OTHERS
Stamp Duty Paid By . NGEL
Stamp Duty Amdunt(Rs.} . 100

(One Hundred only)

Please write or type Below this fing | ~re=v==rrermremrrrrrarascossenvassmens casameone o S — ; E

"Ww{s!skamp paper ~oeml an ;‘n*%,_\ part 4 STH qﬂ)enc\me,rg.

Statutory Al

ris




SECOND AMENDMENT TO BUSINESS TRANSFER AGREEMENT.
DATED JULY 8, 2022
BETWEEN
NTPC LIMITED
AND
NTPC GREEN | ENERGY LIMITED

dated as of 17" day of May, 2023

Page 10of2




This Deed of Amendment to the Business Transfer Agreement (“Amendment or Second Deed
of Amendment”) is made on this 17" day of May, 2023 between:

(1) ITJTPC Limited (CIN: L40101DL1975G0I007966), a government company within the
meaning of Section 2(45) of the Companies Act, 2013 and having its registered office at
NTPC Bhawan, Scope Complex 7, Institutional Area, Lodhi Road, New Delhi — 110003,
ﬂindia (hereinafter referred to as “NTPC”/“Seller”); and

(2) NTPC Green Energy Limited (CIN: U40100DL2022GOI396282), a government
;ompany within the meaning of Section 2(45) of the Companies Act, 2013 and having
its registered office at NTPC Bhawan, Scope Complex 7, Institutional Area, Lodhi Road,
New Delhi — 110003, India (hereinafter referred to as “Buyer”).

(Buyer and Seller shall hereinafter be collectively referred to as “Parties” and individually as
a PaTty )

WHEREAS, NTPC and Buyer have entered into a Business Transfer Agreement dated July 8,
2022, (“BTA”) for transfer of certain Renewable Energy Assets from NTPC to the Buyer under
the scheme of National Monetisation Pipeline for monetisation of the said assets.
Subsequently, the Parties executed an amendment dated February 28, 2023 to the BTA (First
Amendment) Based on further developments and mutual discussions , the Parties have agreed
to amend the BTA as follows:

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereby amend the BTA as below:

1. 1n Clause 5.1.2 of the BTA the following date “March 31, 2023” shall be read as “June
?0 2023”.

2 Further the following words “eutstanding loan” in Clause 7.1.5.1 shall be read as
1 outstanding liability”. :

3. 4]"he BTA shall stand amended as specified above and this Second Deed of Amendment
shall form an integral part of the BTA.

4. All other terms and conditions of the BTA shall remain unaltered, valid and binding on
{he Parties herein.

]N WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to the Business
Transfer Agreement to be duly executed through their duly authorized representatives on
{he date and year written above, at New Delhi

For !and on behalf of NTPC | For and on behalf on NTPC Green Energy
Limited Limited

| W
Name: Sangeeta Kaushik Name: Mohit Bharga/

|
Designation: CGM, BD, NTPC Designation: CEOQ, NGEL
\

Page 2 of 2






